
 

 

 

 
Meeting: North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

Date: Thursday 18th January 2024 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
*Vote required  
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership 

changes and declarations of interest 
 

Raj Sohal -- 

 
02   Minutes of meeting held on 14th December and 

points arising/officer feedback 
 

Chair 3 - 8 

 
03   2023-24 Schools Monitoring as at Period 8 

 
Salik Khan 9 - 12 

 
04   2023-24 DSG Budget Update as at Period 8 

 
Sariya Bi 13 - 26 

 
05   2024-25 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement 

 
Sariya Bi 27 - 34 

 
06  * 2024-25 Schools Block Budgets 

 
Sariya Bi 35 - 50 

 
07  * 2024-25 Central School Services Block Budgets 

 
Sariya Bi 51 - 54 

 
08  * 2024-25 High Needs Block Budgets 

 
Neil Goddard 55 - 58 

 
09  * 2024-25 Early Years Block Budgets 

 
Kelly Mills 59 - 72 

 
010  * 2024-25 Growth Fund and Falling Pupil Roll Fund 

 
Neil Goddard 73 - 76 

 
011   Urgent Business 

 
All -- 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07910 344766 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

• Items 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 will require a decision vote at this January 2024 meeting. 

 
Information on voting 
Every item which requires a decision to be made at a meeting of the Forum will be 
determined by a majority of the votes of members present and voting on the issue.  In the 
case of an equality of votes the Chair will have a second or casting vote. 

School and non-school members are eligible to vote on all matters requiring authorisation 
or approval except: 

a) de-delegation is limited to the specific primary and secondary phase of maintained 
schools’ members; 

b) amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by the 
exclusion of non-schools’ members,  

c) amendments to the early years funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by 
the exclusion of non-schools’ members, except for PVI representatives  

d) retaining funding for statutory duties relating to maintained schools only is limited to 
maintained primary, secondary, special and PRU members. 

e) amendments to Scheme for Financing Schools – maintained school members 
 

It is the responsibility of the forum member to declare their ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’. 
The forum member can make a short presentation at the start of the agenda item and then 
not participate in the discussions or vote on the item to which their interest is relevant.  

Page 2



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 14th December 2023 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair) 
Sandra Appleby 
Peter French 

Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Lisa Bowyer 
Rob Hardcastle 

Nikki Lamond 
James Sherlock 
 

Annabel Moore 
Robert Tite 

Officers 
 
Sariya Bi - Senior Finance Business Partner 
Charlotte Franks - Head of SEND 
Neil Goddard - Assistant Director for Education 
Salik Khan - Finance Business Partner 
Sarah McAnulty - Underwriting Manager 
Kelly Mills - Early Years Business Compliance and Funding Support Service Manager 
Yoke O’Brien - Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Rajvir Sohal - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards 
 

130 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies were received from Kathryn Murphy and Angela Prodger. 
 

131 Minutes of meeting held on 2nd November 2023 and points arising/officer 
feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd November be agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

132 Schools Quarter 2 Monitoring 2023/24 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
budget position based on the second quarter, representing April 2023 to September 
2023, and consequently, the anticipated year end balances forecast. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

133 Scheme for Financing Schools 2023/24 & 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum notes the consultation responses and recommends to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



approve the changes outlined, which have been incorporated into the Scheme for 
Financing Schools 2023-24 and 2024-25. 
 

134 Deficit Budget Policy 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which provided an 
analysis of all responses received as part of the consultation with maintained schools 
regarding the Deficit Budget Policy for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum notes the consultation responses and Maintained 
Schools Forum voting members approve to continue to adopt the policy. 
 

135 Schools Balances Control Policy 2024/25 Update on Consulation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s policy on the Control of Surplus Balances in 
Schools. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Forum notes the consultation responses and approves the policy. 
 
b) The policy is implemented for the current financial year 2023/24 and applies to 
balances held at 31st March 2024. 
 

136 DSG Update 2023/24 & High Needs Verbal Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), against the 
budget for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

137 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula Consultation 2024/25 Update on 
Consultation (verbal update)  
 
The Forum considered a verbal update by The Senior Finance Business Partner, 
which provided an update regarding the consultation responses received relating to 
mainstream schools’ Funding Formula. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

138 Proposed CSSB 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
provided an update regarding the local authority’s proposals for central expenditure on 
education functions for the fiscal year 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Forum notes the outcomes of the consultation. 
 
b) Maintained Forum members deferred a vote to approve further de-delegation for 

Page 4



Education Functions from maintained Primary, Secondary and Special School 
Budgets to address the shortfall in Central Schools Services Block funding. 
Maintained members requested that the consultation be extended. 
 

139 2024/25 De-delegation: Trade Union Facilities Time Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire schools’ pooled facilities time arrangements for the 
2023/24 financial year (at a rate of £3.56 per pupil). 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) Maintained School Forum members approve the de-delegation of budgets to fund a 
pooled facility time arrangement between maintained schools within North 
Northamptonshire. 
 
b) Maintained members vote to increase the current rate of £3.56 in line with the 
teacher’s pay settlement of 6.5%, to give a new rate of £3.79 per pupil. 
 

140 2024/25 De-delegation: School Effectiveness Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the de-delegation of School Effectiveness for maintained schools. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

141 2024/25 De-delegation: Schools Insurance Services Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Underwriting Manager, which outlined schools 
insurance arrangements, which were de-delegated for all North Northamptonshire 
maintained primary and secondary schools with a traded option for nursery and 
special school settings. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Forum noted the available purchasing options for insurance. 
 
b) The Forum approves the de-delegation of primary and secondary schools with a 
traded service to nursery and special schools. 
 

142 Growth Fund Proposals 2024/25 Consultation Paper Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
provided an update regarding the Growth Fund spend and the National Funding 
Formula Growth Fund and Falling Roll Pupils formula update for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

143 Falling Pupil Roll Fund Proposal 2024/25 Consultation Paper Update on 
Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the consultation responses received regarding the Falling Pupil Roll Fund 

Page 5



Proposal 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

144 Permanent Exclusions Policy 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the outcome of the consultation regarding North Northamptonshire Council’s 
Permanent Exclusion Clawback Policy for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the policy in line with the outcome of the 
consultation and the requirements of the legislation. 
 

145 Early Years Budget 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Early Years Business Compliance and 
Funding Support Service Manager, which outlined the indicative allocation of the 
2024/25 Early Years budgets. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
 
a) Notes the funding and methodology used to arrive at the budgets and indicative 
hourly rates of the Early Years Block budgets in 2024/25. 
 
b) Notes and approves the budget set aside for SENIF and acknowledges the removal 
of Notional SEND to support settings to receive a swift response and access to funds 
ensuring children with low and emerging needs are supported quickly and that more 
children can be supported appropriately. 
 
c) Noted and approves the change in North Northamptonshire Council’s Early Years 
Funding Formula to include the two additional cohorts of funded children. 
 
d) Approves the funding rates and levels of funding for 2024/25 detailed in the report. 
 

146 Notional SEND Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
provided detail regarding the calculation of the Notional SEN allocation and guidance 
relating to when it may be appropriate to seek additional resources. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

147 SALT EHCP  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
provided information regarding the NHS Integrated Care Board’s joint commissioning 
proposal for securing speech and language therapy services. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

148 Urgent Business  
 

Page 6



There was none. 
 
There being no further business the meeting was closed.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 18th January 2024 

Agenda Item 3 

School’s Period 8 Monitoring 2023-24 

 

 
1 Background  
1.1 This report informs schools forum of the current year’s budget position based on the second 

quarter representing April 2023 to November 2023 and consequently the anticipated year end 
balances forecast. 

2 Schools’ Monitoring 
2.1 North Northamptonshire Council’s Scheme for Financing Schools, which follows national guidelines, 

requires that schools submit regular budget monitoring returns. This was agreed in January 2023 
school forum, to report the Dedicated Schools Grant including schools monthly to North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Executive which requires timely receipt of school financial information 
monthly. This will enable the council to accurately capture the financial information of
[...]
locations Pending ESFA 
Validation and NNC Approval. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the: 

• 2024-25 Schools Block DSG Allocation for Schools Forum to note. 

• Proposed 2024-25 Mainstream Primary and Secondary School Budgets for 
Schools Forum to agree to recommend to North Northamptonshire’s Executive 
and Council for approval. 

• Proposed Growth Fund Budget for Schools Forum to agree to recommend to 
North Northamptonshire’s Executive and Council for approval. 

2 Background 

2.1 The October 2023 revised Provisional North Northamptonshire’s Schools Block NFF 
funding for 2024-25 using the October 2022 census data estimated NNC’s Schools Block 
DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) total excluding growth at £283.129M. 

2.2 NNC finance communicated to members the National Funding Formula updates on 
the Schools Block and the proposed funding formula during the School Forum Meeting 
in November 2023. Subsequently, a consultation was initiated with all schools in 
November 2023 to collect their feedback and opinions. 

2.3 Pending the release of North Northamptonshire Council’s 2024-25 DSG Settlement, 
Schools Forum at the December 2023 meeting have agreed the following proposals 
to run the mainstream schools funding formula: 

• The adoption of the 2024-25 ACA adjusted National Funding Formula 
values to set the 2024-25 mainstream funding formula for schools and 
academies. 

• The Minimum Funding Guarantee to be set at 0.5% (the maximum allowed), gains 
capped at 0.5% and scaled to 100%. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



2

 

• To transfer 0.5% from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block in  2024-25. 

• After which all remaining funding in the Schools Block will be allocated to the 
Growth Fund. 

• The de-delegation of £3.79 per pupil for Trade Union Facilities Time and 
£12.78 per   pupil for School Effectiveness and £22.48 for Insurance for 
Maintained Primary and Secondary Schools. 

2.4 This report sets out the proposed budget plan and formula for 2
[...]
la (NFF) factor values adjusted for North 
Northamptonshire Area Cost Adjustment of 1.00341 were used. The North 
Northamptonshire Area Cost Adjusted NFF funding factor values used are illustrated in 
Appendix A attached. 

4.1 The recent opened Stanton Cross Primary Academy in September 2022 and Weldon 
Village Academy (new secondary academy) in September 2023 means the planned 
growth for 2024-25 is as follows: 

• Stanton Cross Primary – 2 x Class of 30 pupils in Year R 

• Weldon Village Academy – 5 x Class of 30 pupils in Year 7 

4.2 As the pupils for these schools have yet to arrive when October 2023 Census was 
collected, North Northamptonshire did not receive any funding in the Schools Block for 
these new pupils in the 2024-25 Schools Block DSG allocation. However, the ESFA 
expects NNC to build these two schools into NNC’s Local   Authority’s Proforma Tool 
when setting the 2024-25 mainstream school budgets. 

4.3 Applying Schools Forum December 2023 decisions to building the mainstream school’s 
funding formula, Schools Forum is asked to: 

• Adopt the 2024-25 ACA adjusted National Funding Formula values in 
setting the 2024-25 mainstream funding formula for schools and 
academies for NNC. 

• Approve that the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) is set at 0.50% (the 
maximum allowed) with all increases capped at 0.50% and scaled at 100%. 

• Transfer 0.5% to the High Needs Block from the Schools Block.  

• Allocate the remainder to Growth Fund to address the growth and sufficiency 
issues in North Northamptonshire. 

4.4 The Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.5% ensures every North Northamptonshire 
school and academy receives at least a 0.5% increase.  

4.5 The proposed allocation of Schools Block funding for 2024-25 is in Table E below: 

  

Page 39



6

 

Table E – Summary of Proposed Allocation of Schools Block Funding 2024-25 

Component North Northamptonshire's 
Schools Block 2024/25

£M
Basic Entitlement 216.715

Pupil Led Factors 47.896

School Led Factors 20.660

Additional funding to meet per pupil level funding 1.333

MFG Adjustment -3.045

Total for distribution through funding formula 283.559

Amount set aside for Growth Fund 2.270

0.5% transferred to High Needs Block 1.436

Tennyson Road Infant School NNDR 0.012

Total Schools Block 2024-25 287.277  
4.6 Appendix B shows the comparison of 2024-25 with 2023-24 NFF Factor Values using 

October 2023 census. 

4.7 Appendix C is the proposed NNC's Draft 2024-25 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula 
allocations pending ESFA validation and North Northamptonshire Council’s approval. 

5 Recommendations for Schools Forum 

5.1 Schools Forum is asked to note the contents of the report. 

5.2 Schools Forum is asked to: 

6 Next steps 

6.1 Decisions made by Schools Forum will be used to set North Northamptonshire’s 2024-25 
Mainstream Schools Funding Formula. This will then form the recommendation by 

a) approve that the Minimum Funding Guarantee to be set at 0.5% (the maximum 
allowed) for 2024-25, all gains capped at 0.5% and scaled to 100%.

b) approve the transfer of 0.5% to High Needs Block from the Schools Block which 
amounts to £1,436,386.

c) approve the remainder of £2,269,846 to Growth Fund to address the growth and 
sufficiency issues in North Northamptonshire.

d) approve the de-delegation of £3.79 per pupil for Trade Union Facilities Time, 
£12.78 per pupil for School Effectiveness and £22.48 for Insurance for Maintained 
Primary and Secondary Schools. 

e) identify any points they may wish to convey to Executive and Council as part of the  
2024-25 DSG Budget setting process.

Page 40



7

 

Schools Forum to North Northamptonshire’s Executive and Full Council. The ultimate 
decision of how North Northamptonshire’s 2024-25 Mainstream Schools Funding 
Formula is set is decided by North Northamptonshire’s Council at the meeting on 22nd 
February 2024. 

7 Financial implications 

7.1 Schools need to be aware of the decisions made by Schools Forum so 
[...]
98.00 £6,340,149.42 £928,982.33 £171,978.30 £7,441,110.05 £0.00 £0.00 2.17% -1.67% -£118,866.61 £7,322,243.45 £6,112.06 £0.00

9403084 Woodford Church of England Primary School Primary Academy 91.00 91.00 0.00 £325,247.32 £36,423.09 £153,783.59 £515,454.00 £0.00 £0.00 -1.31% 1.81% £6,616.22 £522,070.22 £5,737.04 £0.00

9405208 Woodnewton- A Learning Community Primary Academy 727.00 727.00 0.00 £2,598,404.43 £735,842.43 £147,043.90 £3,481,290.77 £0.00 £0.00 2.90% -2.40% -£77,825.12 £3,403,465.65 £4,681.52 £0.00

9404014 Wrenn School Secondary Academy 1,294.00 0.00 1,294.00 £6,850,834.94 £1,870,524.58 £252,579.75 £8,973,939.27 £0.00 £0.00 1.10% -0.60% -£52,328.94 £8,921,610.32 £6,894.60 £0.00

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report aims to provide Schools Forum the Local Authority's proposals for central 

expenditure on education functions for the fiscal year 2024-25. 
1.2 There is an overall estimated reduction of £206K in the Central Schools Services Block 

(CSSB). This is due to the 20% reduction in the historical element of the CSSB. 
 
2. Central School Services Block (CSSB) 
2.1 CSSB covers funding allocated to LAs to conduct central education functions on 

behalf of pupils in maintained schools and academies in England. 
2.2 The CSSB is split into two elements: 

a) funding for ongoing responsibilities is a formula-based calculation (nationally 
distributed via a per pupil rate currently multiplied by October 2023 pupil 
census data). 

b) funding for historic commitments allocated at levels carried forward from 
previous years. The DfE has been reducing the historic commitments funding 
since 2020-21 by 20% per annum. This reduction has been applied to the 
provisional 2024-25 CSSB   funding. 

2.3 NNC have received a provisional allocation of £3,080,594 in 2024-25 compared to 
£3,286,930 in 2023-24 which is a reduction of £206k. 

2.4 Table 1 shows the change in CSSB funding between 2024-25 
[...]
. The criteria of what DSG 
CSSB can be spent on is set out in The School and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 2023 
 

6. Recommendations for Schools Forum 
 

6.1 Schools Forum members are asked to agree the Central Expenditure for the 
proposed 2024-25 Education Functions to be funded from the CSSB as per Table 2 
and 3. 
 

7. Next Steps 
7.1 Once agreed by Schools Forum, the Central School Services Block budget will form 

part of NNC’s 2024-25 DSG Budget Proposal for Executive and full Council approval 
in February 2024. 
 
 

Report Author: 
Officer name: Sariya Bi 
Officer title: Senior Finance Business Partner – Children Services 
Email address: sariya.bi@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 53

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/contents
mailto:sariya.bi@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 18th January 2024 

Agenda Item 8 

High Needs Block Update 2023-24 and Proposed High Needs Block Budget 2024-25  

 

 
1 Background  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update School’s Forum on the forecast outturn position for the 

High Needs Block element of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2023 - 24, and the proposed draft 
budget for the HNB 2024-25. 

 

2 High Needs Block Forecasted Outturn 2023-24 
2.1 The North Northamptonshire HNB allocation for 2023 – 24 is £57.919m. This is before 

recoupment of funding for academies and free schools of £11.152m. Adjusting for this leaves 
the total HNB resources of £46.768m that will be received by the LA through the DSG. 
Monitoring undertaken throughout the year and whilst setting the budget for 2024-25, shows a 
budget pressure on HNB of £9.019m as at Period 8. 

  Table A below shows spend against budget.  

Service 
 2023-24 
Budget  

2023-24 
Forecast 

Spend Variance
Total SENIF Plus £250,000 £280,804 £30,804
Total Mainstream Top Up £7,301,174 £9,760,174 £2,459,000
Total M
[...]
, Voluntary, and independent settings 
(PVI), Childminders and Maintained Nursery Sector (MNS) funded providers. 

1.2 The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) published initial proposed 2024-25 early years 
budgets in November 2023. These budgets are currently based on the January 2023 census. 

1.3 Budgets for 2024-25 will be further updated during 2024-25 to take account of more recent census 
data once this is available. 

1.4 By April 2024, working parents will be able to claim 15 hours of free childcare a week, over 38 weeks 
of the year, for eligible 2-year-old children. This increases to include eligible children from 9 months 
old from September 2024. From September 2025 this increases to 30 hours of free childcare a 
week, over 38 weeks of the year for eligible children from 9 months old to school age. 

1.5 North Northamptonshire Council received the updated settlement on the 19th of December 2023, 
including an updated Operational Guidance and Technical note. The proposed rates in Table 1 have 
been amended to reflect the statutory changes to the way funding is allocated. 

1.6 The 2024-2025 proposed budget has been updated once more by the ESFA and the Department of 
Education (DfE) to reflect the two additional cohorts of funded children. Table 1 also reflects 
changes to funding allocation to include additional supplements for Disadvantaged 2-Year-old 
Funded children and the streamline of the two funding rates for children aged 2 years old regardless 
of eligibility type as detailed in Table 1.  

2. 2024-25 Indicative Early Years Block Funding  

2.1 The Department for Education (DFE) published the 2024-25 Indicative Early Years Block Funding 
Allocation in December 2023 and is set out in Appendix A.  

2.4 Appendix A illustrates the change between 2023-24 and 2024-25. 

 

1. This report provides information on initial 2024/25 proposed early years budgets announced in 
November 2023 by the DFE and the methodology for allocating funding to pro
[...]
ation with a view to expanding current criteria required.  

5.3 The current High Needs Block Funding support and processes will remain for severe/complex and 
long-term need, for example children with an EHCP who require additional resources including 
targeted adult support we will be introducing SENIF Plus for funded children whose needs are not 
currently met by SENIF or EHCP funding.  

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Schools Forum is asked to note the funding and methodology used to arrive at the budgets and 
indicative hourly rates of the Early Years Block budgets in 2024-25 as set out in Appendix A and B. 

6.2 Schools Forum is asked to take note of the additional funding supplements which will be added to 
the Disadvantaged 2-Year-old base rate from 1st April 2024. 

6.3 Schools Forum is asked to note and approve the budget set aside for SENIF and acknowledge the 
removal of Notional SEND to support settings to receive a swift response and access to funds 
ensuring children with low and emerging needs are supported quickly and that more children can 
be supported appropriately.  

6.4 Schools Forum is asked to note and approve the change in NNC’s EYNFF to include the two 
additional cohorts of funded children. Detailed in Table 1. 

6.5 Schools Forum is asked to approve for 5% to be Centrally Retained by the LA to support the 
provision of central early years related services and in the discharge of its undertaking in 
providing Statutory functions in each of the funding streams. 

6.6 Schools Forum is asked to approve the following funding rates and levels of funding for 2024-25 
as detailed in Appendix B. 

6.7 Schools Forum is asked to approve the Maintained Nursery School Supplement to be split on 
participation basis as detailed in Appendix C. 

Page 63



 

6 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Authors: 

Officer name:    Kelly Mills 

Officer title: Early Education and Childcare Lead  

Email address: kelly.mills@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Officer name:    Salik Khan 

O
[...]
18,947.72 

 

3.2 Since the LA operates on the 1st of April – 31st March financial year and schools operate 
on an academic year, any school that receives PGF funding will receive the funding in two 
tranches. One payment of 5/12ths to cover the period 1st April – 31st August each year 
and a second payment of 7/12ths to cover the period 1st September – 31st March.  

3.3 The LA retains the authority to reclaim any PGF funding disbursed to an academy by the 
DfE within the period of 1st April to 31st August annually, owing to the unique funding 
structure of academies.   

6.  Falling Rolls 2024-25 Update  

6.1  For the first time the DfE will allocate falling pupil roll funding in the Schools Block to local 
authorities for falling rolls in 2024-25. Previously, all falling rolls fund spending was required 
to be met through a top slice from other Schools' Block funding. 

6.2  Local authorities will continue to have discretion over whether to operate a falling rolls 
fund. Where local authorities operate a fund, they will only be able to provide funding 
where school capacity data 2022 (SCAP) shows that school places will be required in the 
subsequent three to five years. 

6.3 The falling rolls allocation for each local authority will be £140,000 per MSOA which sees a 
10% or greater reduction in the number of pupils on roll between the two census years. 
This allocation will be subject to an ACA. 

6.4 The outcome of the consultation on the falling rolls fund was 44 % against to 55% in favour. 
On this basis, we are recommending that NNC do not implement a Falling Rolls Fund at this 
time with a view to revisiting this next year.  

 

Page 75



 

4 

7  Recommendations for Schools Forum 

7.1  School Forum is asked to approve the Growth Fund of £2,269,846.17 for 2024-25.  

7.2  School Forum is asked to refrain from approving a falling roll fund for 2024-25 with the 
intention of revisiting this topic for 2025-26.  

8 Financial implications 

8.1 All the Falling Rolls Fund is contained within the Growth Fund of Schools Block DSG. 

9 Legal implications 

9.1 The legislation governing the Schools Forum powers and responsibilities is available at the 
link below. This outlines that deductions that require a vote by all Schools Forum members. 
Stat guidance template (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

9.2 For further information on the legislature for deductions please see The School and 
Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2023 (legislation.gov.uk) 

10. Risks 

10.1 If Pupil Growth Fund is not established for 2024-25, NNC will not be able to fund previously 
agreed growth across the primary and secondary phases of education in North 
Northamptonshire   and ‘new and growing’ schools will not receive budgeted for growth 
funding. This is likely to result in severe budget issues at several schools listed above, incur 
significant reputational damage and possible legal action against NNC by the schools 
involved. 

10.2 Should a Pupil Growth Fund for 2024-25 be established but with insufficient budget 
to fund all    required growth in North Northamptonshire, NNC may fail to fulfil its 
statutory obligations of providing a sufficiency of school places. 

 

Report Author: 

Officer name:  Neil Goddard 

Officer title: Assistant Director Education 

Email address: neil.goddard@northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 76

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/cEd4CovJof5o0Af1WBcl?domain=assets.publishing.service.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/made
mailto:neil.goddard@northnorthants.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 14th December and points arising/officer feedback
	3 2023-24 Schools Monitoring as at Period 8
	1	Background
	2	Schools’ Monitoring
	3	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	4	Next steps
	5	Financial implications
	6	Legal implications
	7.	Risks

	4 2023-24 DSG Budget Update as at Period 8
	List of appe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 18th January, 2024 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Annabel Moore (Acting Chair)                      Sandra Appleby 
Lisa Bowyer  
Laura Clarke 
Nikki Lamond 
Angela Prodger 
Robert Tite 

Victoria Bull 
Rob Hardcastle 
Nina Pek 
James Sherlock 

 
Officers 
 
Sariya Bi 
Neil Goddard 
Salik Khan 
Kelly Mills 
Yoke O’Brien 
Raj Sohal  

Senior Finance Business Partner 
Assistant Director – Education 
Finance Business Partner 
Early Education and Childcare Lead 
Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards  
 

149 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies were received from James Birkett, Kathryn Murphy and Paul Wheeler. 
 

150 Minutes of meeting held on 14th December and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th December be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

151 2023-24 Schools Monitoring as at Period 8  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
current year’s budget position based on the second quarter representing April 2023 to 
November 2023 and consequently, the anticipated year end balances forecast. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

152 2023-24 DSG Budget Update as at Period 8  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the current financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) against 
the budget for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 



153 2024-25 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the details of the 2024/25 DSG settlement. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

154 2024-25 Schools Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the: 
  

         2024/25 Schools Block DSG Allocation for Schools Forum to note. 
  

         Proposed 2024/25 Mainstream Primary and Secondary School 
Budgets for Schools Forum to agree to recommend to North 
Northamptonshire’s Executive and Council for approval. 

  
         Proposed Growth Fund Budget for Schools Forum to agree to 

recommend to North Northamptonshire’s Executive and Council for 
approval. 

  
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
  
a) Approves that the Minimum Funding Guarantee be set at 0.5% (the maximum 
allowed) for 2024/25, all gains capped at 0.5% and scaled to 100%. 
  
b) Approves the transfer of 0.5% to the High Needs Block from the Schools 
Block, which amounts to £1,436,386. 
  
c) Approves the remainder of £2,269,846 to Growth Fund to address the growth 
and sufficiency issues in North Northamptonshire. 
  
d) Approves the de-delegation of £3.79 per pupil for Trade Union Facilities Time, 
£12.78 per pupil for School Effectiveness and £22.48 for Insurance and 
Maintained Primary and Secondary Schools. 
 

155 2024-25 Central School Services Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the local authority’s proposals for central expenditure on education functions 
for the fiscal year 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum agrees the Central Expenditure for the proposed 
2024/25 Education Functions to be funded from the Central Schools Services 
Block of the DSG. 
 

156 2024-25 High Needs Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the forecast outturn position for the High Needs Block of the DSG for 2023/24, and the 
proposed draft budget for the High Needs Block 2024/25. 
  



RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

157 2024-25 Early Years Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by the the Early Education and Childcare Lead, which 
outlined the initial 2024/25 proposed Early Years budgets, announced in November 
2023 by the DfE and the methodology for allocating funding to providers. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
  
a) Approves 5% to be centrally retained by the local authority to support the 
provision of central early years related services and in the discharge of its 
undertaking in providing statutory functions in each of the funding streams. 
  
b) Approves the funding rates and levels of funding for 2024/25. 
  
c) Approves the Maintained Nursery School Supplement to be split on 
participation basis. 
 

158 2024-25 Growth Fund and Falling Pupil Roll Fund  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the Pupil Growth Fund spend to date and the National Funding Formula Growth Fund 
and Falling Roll Pupils formula update for 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
  
a) Approves the Growth Fund of £2,269,846.17 for 2024/25. 
  
b) Refrains from approving a Falling Roll Fund for 2024/25, with the intention of 
revisiting this topic for 2025/26. 
 

159 Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting was closed. 


